

No. 16-753

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY JARVIS, SHEREE D'AGOSTINO, CHARLESE DAVIS,  
MICHELE DENNIS, KATHERINE HUNTER, VALERIE  
MORRIS, OSSIE REESE, LINDA SIMON, MARA SLOAN,  
LEAH STEVES-WHITNEY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,  
THE FAIRNESS CENTER, PIONEER  
INSTITUTE, INC., AND EMPIRE CENTER  
FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC., IN SUPPORT  
OF MARY JARVIS, ET AL.**

---

JONATHAN WOOD  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3033 Wilson Blvd. Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
Facsimile: (202) 347-0130  
jw@pacificlegal.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Goldwater Institute, The Fairness Center, Pioneer  
Institute, Inc., and Empire Center for Public Policy, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	5
I. EXCLUSIVE REPRESENTATION UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SILENCES WORKERS .....	5
A. The Intertwined Freedoms of Speech and Association Demand Equally Rigorous Constitutional Protection .....	5
B. Exclusive Representation Deprives Non-Union Members of the Right To Communicate with the State .....	8
II. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE UNION COLLECTIVE BARGAINING IS INHERENTLY POLITICAL .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) . . . . .	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) . . . . .	8
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) . . . . .	9
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989) . . . . .	1
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) . . . . .	12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Ferrando v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</i> , 771 F.2d 489 (Fed. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , Case No. 16-1564 (8th Cir.) . . . . .	2
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) . . . . .	1, 8, 12, 13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. S.B. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	13
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986) . . . . .	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	1
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) . . . . .	1, 5, 11
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Martel v. Dep’t of Transp., FAA</i> , 735 F.2d 504 (Fed. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	11
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Minter v. Beck</i> , 230 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Montgomery Cty. Educ. Ass’n Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 534 A.2d 980 (Md. 1987) . . . . .	13
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) . . . . .	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	9-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	5
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Sanders County Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Smith v. Wolf</i> , No. 177 MD 2015 (Pa. Commw. Mar. 6, 2015) . . . . .	2
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) . . . . .	12
<i>Univ. Prof’ls of Ill., Local 4100 v. Edgar</i> , 114 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Va. v. Cty. Bd. of Arlington Cty.</i> , 232 S.E.2d 30 (Va. 1977) . . . . .	14
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	11
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009) . . . . .	11
<b>State Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Labor Law art. 19-C §§ 695a-695g . . . . .	3, 10
§ 695-a . . . . .	4
§ 695-d . . . . .	4
§ 695-e . . . . .	4
§ 695-g(2) . . . . .	4
§ 695-g(5) . . . . .	4
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Rule 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004) . . . . .	11
Clark, Jr., Theodore, <i>Politics and Public Employee Unionism: Some Recommendations for an Emerging Problem</i> , 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 680 (1975) . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Good, Martha H., Comment, <i>The Expansion of Exclusive Privileges for Public Sector Unions: A Threat to First Amendment Rights?</i> , 53 U. Cin. L. Rev. 781 (1984) . . . . .	14
Hayek, Friedrich A., <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> (1960) . . . . .	11
Jamison, Peter, <i>Outrage after big labor crafts law paying their members less than non-union workers</i> , Los Angeles Times, Apr. 9, 2016. . . . .	15
Malin, Martin H., <i>The Legal Status of Union Security Fee Arbitration After Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 29 Boston Coll. L. Rev. 857 (1988) . . . . .	9
Rothbard, Murray N., <i>Man, Economy, and State</i> (Nash ed., 1970) (1962) . . . . .	11
Schmedemann, Deborah A., <i>Of Meetings and Mail Boxes: The First Amendment and Exclusive Representation in Public Sector Labor Relations</i> , 72 Va. L. Rev. 91 (1986) . . . . .	10
Smith, Matt, <i>Union Disunity</i> , San Francisco Weekly, Apr. 11, 2007 . . . . .	15
Summers, Clyde, <i>Bargaining in the Government's Business: Principles and Politics</i> , 18 U. Tol. L. Rev. 265 (1987) . . . . .	13
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992) . . . . .	6
